HIGH COURT OF MADHYA PRADESH, JABALPUR

ORDER

No. 964 /Confdl/2021 II-15-12/2000 (Pt.-13)

Dated 23rd October, 2021

In supersession of High Court Order No.954/Confdl./2020/II-15-12/2000 (Pt.-13) dated 08.10.2021, the High Court of Madhya Pradesh, Jabalpur, hereby, nominates the following Principal District Judges alongwith the reserve nomination to participate in the **Online Workshop on – Cybercrime and Human-trafficking** scheduled from **12**th **to 15**th **November, 2021** and **19**th **to 22**nd **November, 2021**, respectively; organized by National Judicial Academy, Bhopal in collaboration with Central and East European Law Initiative (CEELI) Institute, Prague and Federal Judicial Centre (FJC), Washington DC for Higher and District Judiciary are directed to attend the said Workshop:-

Sr. No.	Name of Judicial Officer	Mobile No.	Email ID	
			Official ID	Gmail ID
1.	Shri Narendra Pratap Singh, Principal District Judge, Ujjain	9425008293	np.singh@aij.gov.in	npsingh405@gmail.com
	Officer in reserve			X
2.	Shri Akhilesh Joshi, Principal District Judge, Dhar	9424853480	akhilesh.joshi@aij.gov.in	akhileshjoshi122@gmail.com

(RAJENDRA KUMAR VANI) REGISTRAR GENERAL

Endt. No. (Confdl/2021) II-15-12/2000 (Pt.-13)

Dated 23rd October, 2021

Copy forwarded to :-

1. The Principal Secretary, Govt. M.P., Law & Legislative Affairs Department, 1st Floor, Vindhyachal Bhawan, Bhopal, Pin 462 006, for information.

2.

1. Shri Akhilesh Joshi, Principal District & Sessions Judge, Dhar

above mentioned schedule.

Shri Narendra Pratap Singh, Principal District & Sessions Judge, Ujjain
 With a direction to attend the aforesaid Online Workshop as per

The nominated Principal District Judges are directed to observe following instructions:-

- to arrange Board Diary in such a manner that no case is listed on the dates on
 which they are directed to attend the Workshop. In case, cases have been fixed
 for the said dates, summons should not be issued and if summons are issued,
 the parties should be informed about the change in dates.
- to have the facilities of internet connection and in possession of laptops/desktop computer with webcam and mike facilities.
- to send comments / suggestions regarding experience of programme to the Director, MPSJA, Jabalpur
- to apprise themselves with the contents of the Joining Instructions available on the NJA Website www.nja.gov.in and observe the same.
- the participant Judges should not seek any adjustment or exemption unless it is a case of vis-major.
- to intimate the Registry after attending the Workshop.
- 3. The Principal District Judge, Dhar /Ujjain for information and necessary action.
- 4. 1. Shri Deo Narayan Mishra, Principal District & Sessions Judge, Sagar
 - Shri Axay Kumar Dwivedi, Principal District & Sessions Judge, Bhind for information regarding cancellation of their nomination from the aforesaid Online workshop.
- 5. The Hon'ble Director, National Judicial Academy, Bhadbhada Road, Suraj Nagar P.O., Bhopal 462 044 for information in reference to his Lordship's letter No. NJA/Dir/CEELI/FJC/2021/2858 dated 14.10.2021.
- 6. The Member Secretary, M.P. State Legal Services Authority, 574, South Civil Lines, Jabalpur, for information.
- 7. The Director, Madhya Pradesh State Judicial Academy, Jabalpur with a request to utilize the experience of the Officers nominated for imparting training to other Judicial Officers during various training programmes.

(RAJENDRA KUMAR VANI) REGISTRAR GENERAL